STATE OF SHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

Northwest Regional Office » 3190 160th Ave SE ° Bellevue, WA 98003-5452 o £25-G49-7080
711 for Washinglon Refay Service ¢ Persons with & speech disability can call 877-833-6341

June 14, 2012

PROPERTY OWNER

Bellingham Area 1 Maintenance HDQ
512 E Sunset Dr

Bellingham, WA 98225

Re:  No Further Action (NFA) Determination associated with Leaking
Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Site:

o Site Name: Bellingham Area 1 Maintenance HDQ
o Property Address: 512 E Sunset Dr, Bellingham, WA 98225
¢ Facility/Site No.: 84242359
e LUSTID: 2030
Dear Property Owner:

Based on the historical information in our files and the last documents submitted to us on
2/15/1991, the Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) has determined that the
Bellingham Area 1 Maintenance HDQ site has met the substantive requirements for cleanup under
the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) regulation Chapter 70.105D RCW, and its implementing
regulations, Chapter 173-340 WAC (collectively “substantive requirements of MTCA™).

The MTCA regulation sets strict cleanup standards for sites in Washington State to ensute that
the quality of the cleanup is appropriate and is protective of human health and the environment.
Depending on the site circumstances and location, one of the three cleanup criteria established
under MTCA is used to assess the quality of the cleanup remedy. These are:

¢ Method A Cleanup levels: Used in simple sites with few contaminants of concern
(COCs). The Method A cleanup Jevels consist of a list of the most common hazardous
substances for soil and groundwater. The Method A Cleanup levels are very strict, and if
met, they allow the property to be used for unrestricted land use.

¢ Method B Cleanup levels: These cleanup levels are established using applicable state
and federal laws and the risk assessment equations and other requirements defined in
MTCA. Method B is used in more complex sites where the COCs are not included
within the set criteria listed on the Method A tables.

L5t
¢y



Bellingham Area I Maintenance HDQ
June 14, 2012 -

o Method C Cleanup levels: Method C uses the same risk assessment equations and other
requirements defined in MTCA. but also require a full site-specific risk assessment and an
Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation (TEE). Method C is used in industrial sites, when
Methods A and C are technically: unattainable or lower that background concentrations,
and when a significant threat to human health or the environment has been identified,

After a site meets the criteria for soil and groundwater (if applicable), the cleanup is considered
to be complete and an NFA letter can be issued. :

According to out records, you have conducted cleanup independently and your site meets the

~ Method A Cleanup levels.
¢ LUST ID No.: 2030,
¢ Release Notification Date: 12/7/1990,
¢ Contaminants of Concern: Diesel, WO,
o Soil is affected: Yes,
¢ Groundwater is affected: No.

Based on this information, Ecology has determined that no further remedial action is
necessary at the Property to clean up contamination associated with the LUST. This
determination is made only for impacts associated to releases from LUST No. 2030, Based
on this opinion, Ecology will update the status of remedial action at the Site on our database of
hazardous waste sites and will initiate the process of removing the Site from our lists of
hazardous waste sites, including (if applicable):

o Hazardous Sites List.
e Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List.
e Leaking Underground Storage Tank List.

Removing your site from these lists may include a public notice and/or a public comment period.
Based on the comments received, Ecology will either remove the Site from the applicable lists or
withdraw this opinion.

Please understand that this opinion does not settle liability with the state. Liable persons ate
strictly liable, jointly and severally, for all remedial action costs and for all natural resource
damages resulting from the release or releases of hazardous substances at the Site. This opinion
does not: - '
o Change the boundaries of the Site.

e Resolve or alter a person’s liability-to the state.

o Protect liable persons from contribution claims by third parties. -



Bellingham Area 1 Maintenance HDQ
June 14, 2012

To settle liability with the state and obtain protection from contribution claims, a person must
enter into a consent decree with Ecology under RCW 70.105D.040(4). .

In addition, this opinion does not constitute a determination of substantial equivalence. To
recover remedial action costs from other liable persons under MTCA, one must demonstrate that
the action is the substantial equivalent of an Ecology-conducted or Ecology-supervised action.
This opinion does not determine whether the action you proposed will be substantially
equivalent, Courts make that determination. See RCW 70.105D.080 and WAC 173-340-543.

Lastly, the state, Ecology, and its officers and employees are immune from all liability, and no
cause of action of any nature may arise from any act or omission in providing this opinion. See
RCW 70.105D.030(1)(i). :

If you have any questions about this opinion, please contact me by e-mail at
russ.olsen@ecy.wa.gov or by phone at (425) 649-7038.

Sincerely,

Aol EEn

Russell E. Olsen, MPA

Voluntary Cleanup Unit Supervisor
Northwest Regional Office

Toxics Cleanup Program

SF: sf
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INTERIM CLEANUP REPORT
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Wash. State Dept. of Ecology OTHER REPORT - f
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Bellevue, Washington 98008-5452 ns@emc%a GW 5
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Re: 512 Sunset Drive, Bellingham, WA
Underground Storage Tank, and
Removal of Contaminated Soil

The following is 2 final report of work conducted on Washington
Statfe Department of Transportation (WSDOT) property located in
Bellingham. The address is 512 Sunset Drive (Site Map Enclosed).

SCOPE OF WORK

On 01-31-1994 (WSDOT) personnel decided to remove 2 single
1,000- gallon underground heating oil tank. This decision was made
due to the fact (WSDOT) maintenance facility purned down the
previous week, and the decision not (O rebuild at this site.

Environmental consultants on site, Welch Enterprises, Inc. Mt.
Vernon, WA (206)336—9578 (certifications enclosed) were asked to
assist in the removal of the Underground Storage Tank (UST). Upon
probing the UST it was determined that appmximat.ely 700 gallons of

oil and water miX remained in storage.

WA 1-800-367-1961 was then called

to pump and rinse UST (Bill of Lading, and Hydro-Clor Q Test results
Cover soil was then removed, 30 1bs. of dry ice added to
ank was removed and placed on 2

Vintage Oil from Anachortes,

enclosed).
inert UST, then the storage ¢t

concrete slab.

Once UST was pulled out of its bed, it was Very apparent that this
storage tank had been leaking. The site was secured until the next
morning 02-01-1994 at approximar.ely 9:30 A.M. Joe Roybal, WSDOT
Hazardous Material Coordinator, as described in Chapter 173-360-
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Aprit 1, 1994
Wash. State Dept. of Ecology
Page 2.

399 WAC placed a call to the Washington State Department of
Ecology (WSDOE) and spake to John Bails (206)649-7094 and advised
him of the type of contamination encountered. Mr. Roybal also calted
Mr Joe Hickey with WSDOE Northwest Regional office and advised of
 WSDOT intention to cleanup this site in accordance to the Model
‘Toxics Control Act (Chapter 173-34¢0 WAC).

Joe Roybal WSDOT Hazardous Material Coordinator, and WSDOE
Registered Site Assessor "then took confirmation sample - of.
contamimated . pit site for analysis. The sample was labeled SS#1 E&W
. Walls at 7'-0", placed into cooler with dry ice, then checked in at .
Laucks Testing Laboratories, Inc. Seattle, WA (206)767-5060 for °
analysis. The type of analysis requested was WTPH-D & HCID (resulits
enclosed for your review). | - ‘

Environmental consultants Welch Enterprises, Inc. were unable to
mobilize equipment to pursue contamination, at which time I placed
a call to Mr. Scott Waldal, with Western Environmental, Ltd.
Snohomish, WA. (206)568-4200 (certifications enclosed).

At approximately 2:30 P.M. that day Mr. ‘Waldal began to remove
contamigated soil from pit (see site map #2 for excavation limits).
Top 8 to 9 feet of soil was unsaturated sandy material, the layer
below was clayish in texture. Approximately 140 cubic' yards. of

contaminated soil was removed the first day, this material Wwas.

- placed on 10 mill visquene: within a coatainment cell, and covered
for storage. : ' S

On 02-02-1994 excavation of contaminated soil continued. An.
additional 70 cubic yards of contamination was removed from the pit
before Hydrocarbon - Detection Meter (FID) indicated area was clean
enough to take clearance samples. A total of 210 cubic yards was
- excavated. ‘ ' ' ' '

Excavation pit measured approximately 45 feet North to South by 20
feet East to West, with an average depth of 8 to 12 feet (see site map
#2 enclosed for your review). I | '
SAMPLING FORMAT

At 11:43 clearance samples were téken, which _were later
. transported by a WSDOT environmental support assistant, Mr. Thad



April 1, 1994
Wash. State Dept. of Ecology
Page 3.

Richardson. Avocet Environmental Testing Bellingham (206)734-
9033 performed requested analysis of WTPH-D, the weather was
 mild, overcast and approximately 46 degrees, the following sampling
- data is for your review, (resuits enclosed).

Sail sample #2 8'-0" from North wall, clayish gravel mix.
Soil sample #3 10'-0" from East wall, clayish soil.

Soil sample #4 8'-0" from West wall, clayish soil. .
Soil sample #5 11'-0" from area below UST bed, clayish soil.
Soil sampie #6 9'-0" from South wall, clayish soﬂ

Two additional sampl'es were randomly taken from stockpiled
material these samples were labeled as follows. '

Soil sampte #7 from stockpile.
Scil sample #8 from stockpile.

No groundwater was encountered during the excavation of the
contaminated soil, thus no groundwater samples were taken. Photos
were taken of various stages of the cleanup and w111 be made
available upon reguest. :

SAMPLE RESULTS

SS #1 7500 Parts Per Million ('PPM) Maximum Concentration Sample
SS #2 Less than 25 PPM clearance sample
SS #3 Less than 25 PPM clearance sampie
SS #4 Less than 25 PPM clearance sample
SS #5 55 PPM clearance sample : ' _
SS #6 Less than 25 PPM clearance sample . - ..
SS #7 82 PPM Stockpiled soil : :

_ SS #8 Less than 25 PPM stockpiled soil

On 02-03-1994 I recalled John Bails with WSDOE and advised him of
clearance sample resuits. Mr. Bails advised that the level of clearance
was good. I adv1sed Mr. Bails that I would sobmit a report upon
completion

After reviewing sample results I advised the contractor to backfill
excavation site. Clean pit run material was then tamped and rolled -
into place. ' :



April ‘1, 19%4 _ :
Wash. State Dept. of Ecology
Page 4.

SOIL TREATMENT

On 02-04-1994 Enviro-Con Trucking Inc. (ECTI) Mukilteo, WA
(206)353-4133 Began hauling contaminated soil to Woodworth &
Company Inc. Tacoma, WA (206)383-3585 a total of 194.21 tons of
contaminated soil was processed on this day.

On 02-05-1994 (ETCI) hauled an additional 141.47 tons of
contaminated soil to Woodworth & Company Inc. this soil was
treated on 02-07-1994.

DOCUMENTATION

Enclosed please find the following documents relating to this project.
UST Removal permit from Bellingham Fire Department.
- UST 30 Day Notice to WSDOE. |
UST Permanent Closure and-Site Assess Notice.
UST Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist.
WSDOT Fuel Oil Tank Removal Report.
Contractors . Certifications
Bill of Lading for UST product.
Hydro-Clor Q Test results.
.. -Chain of Custody for soil samples.
10. Analytical results.
11. Certificate of Recycling
12. Summary of Laboratory and Field Analysis.
13. Site specific Maps. -

BN O R W

If you should need further information regarding this fepdri_; flease
call me at Public (206)768-5740 or Scan 493-5740.

Sincerely R
e
JOSEPHROYBAL
Hazardous Material Coordinator



~" LINGHAM FIRE DEPARTMEN™

PERMIT
TANK ABANDONMENT OR REMOVAL
HAVE THIS PERMIT ON SITE DURING FIRE DEPARTMENT INSPECTION

Ste Address =/> £ L o==/F O

/
P11 A rre A Mxﬁ/‘/’J

- e, 5 s
PTOpeRY OWNe . ot an ey Ghofr /NJ/Z & < Lt 1{ TORPROOS: o & - 758

Tenant S DO7 - fpon Telephone ~ 7/ _ 7 /0C

Contractor P ét! Ar 4 //;/ /,,/;,/-( s Telephone 33 -957
Number of tanks to be filled o, Removed /

services provider.

mmunhy Hazardsmn » '.'a\‘f'gement“ Dlvlstonofthe Fire Depanmantatﬁ‘fﬁ-ﬁm :

NOTE: Signatures below confirm only tank closure was performed to satisfy requirements of
the Uniform Fire Code, and do not confirm presence or absence of product in the ground.

ST o

O e e i
ABANDONMENT IN PLACE
S e P LA B e s -

T CenaceSgEn S
*» Comply with the attached procedures for abandoning and filling tanks in place.

** A Fire Department employee signature below constitutes confirmation the tank filling occurred and was
inspected.

INSPECTION DATE WITNESSED BY

e e e e

TANK REMOVAL

** Comply with the attached procedures for abandoning and removing tanks.

** A Fire Department employee signature below constitutes confirmation the tank removal occurred.

INSPECTION DATE __/ =3¢ —F ¢ WITNESSED BY _/are | (Gt
[/}

[ Coples: White-Fire Department.  Yellow - Qwner/Tenant Plnk'-Comracton‘-;‘;;"ngdé:_pgpt..otE‘eom;“,:J




UNDERGRC D STORAGE TANK wor Office Use Only

sakasmital
gt 30 DAY NOTICE o

See back of form for instructions Site #
Please [¥]the appropriate box

OM STATE
NENT 0F

BLG

ASHI
E

P A
C

e =
'-<

Intent ' | Intent ‘
to Install | to Close | I Both
S!TENFORMATION:

Site ID Number:(on invoice or available from Ecology if the tank is registered):

SMe/BQéﬁness Name: M 7 Dr= 7R PIAA T T
Sﬂe Aédress; éz Fred ':521 Am{fj‘éf ?ggglfllé?'\%:erator{az 'e ) é 222"—: tw
U A LA/ G Iy M. ZREZS
City Slate “ZiP-Code
ANK INFORMATION: [EE - TANKS TO BE CLOSED TANKS TO BE INSTALLED
This section to be filled out ONLY if tanks are bemg removed - This section to be filled out ONL
Tank ID Pro;ected Tank Substance Date Is. there 0 no, if tanks are being installed
Clasure Capacaty Stored tank  productin date tank Tank ID A
Date lastused thetank?  was InetailDate
: yes/no pumped nata
< mgg(;& ma__ _%.5)_

N

N

Thgs: gCtion to be filled out ONLY if tanks are being
y ed
/

Service Provider:

Telephone: ( )

Address:

ZIP-Code

- This section:to be filled out ONLY: if tanks
. are being removed:

This form will be returned to this address

UST OWNER/

OPERATOR .57 FO7: o~ /5.

MAILING

Nobress BAT/ OCRON" AUE, SVUTH
Slreet '

cf’&zé._éﬂ--___ﬁlﬁﬁ— Once validated by Eco!o?y this form serves as your

City State ZIP-Code temporary permit for the tanks listed above.

Please type or print information ECY 020-33



B UNDERGF  IND STORAGE TANK =
TEMPORA PERMANENT CLOSURE ¥ Office ke @ty

and SITE ASSESSMENT NOTICE Ownersp
—— == See baclizolt form for instructions Site #
QEPARTMENT 0F Please the appropriate box(es)
ECOLOGY Please type or print mflg}n_)\ano]:
! Temporary | Permanent Change-In- - Site Assessment/
Tank Closure! Tank Closure Service | Site Check
SITE INFORMATION: N
Site ID Number (on invoice or available from Ecology if the tanks are registered):
Site/Business Name: > = < w7
Site Address:_dz_cﬂ_&sgﬁéf LS Telephone: (ZLQ& ) &7& DO
BN [Cr 7 WA e S
Cit late ZIP-Code
TANK INFORMATION: ; CONTAMINATION
Tank ID Closure Date Tank Capacity Substance Stored PRESENT AT THE
P il 7 il st SO0 S, —~ P TIME OF CLOSURE
X
Yes No
Unknown
Check unknown if no
obvious contamination was
observed and sample
results have not yet been
received from analytical lab.

ST SYSTEM OWNER/OPERATOR:

UST Owner/Operator: - . e Zor/
Owners Signature: Telephone;&) TS5 ‘5740
Address: @ i w@// M P iag zZ7 .

Street P.O. Box

XL J A a8
State ZIP-Code

City

TANK CLOSURE/CHANGE-IN-SERVICE PERFORMED BY:

Service Provider: W& License Number: \g 000 2 86_-
Licensed Supervisor: ﬂ- LJ eIC 1’\ ngﬁ?énﬁisrfﬁé?g OO OL/O(/

[}

Supervisors Signature: QLLL
Address; _ 250, 14 €3 2 _ ¢ '//.5 LdALD <7 e »
Telephone: ( )
SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT CONDUCTED BY:
Name of Registered Site Assessor: 2 f
Telephone: P& ) 7@ S STEZLD
podress: _ GET LOLRSPAl AUS . ol 77 o
S P _%'4 /08

City

ECY 020-34




For Office Use Only

| e |
mneseell UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK Seicani
il Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist

Site #

INSTRUCTIONS:

When a release has not been confirmed and reported, this Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist must be completed
and signed by a person registered with the Department of Ecology. The results of the site check or site assess-
ment must be included with this checklist. This form must be submitted to Ecology at the address shown below
within 30 days after completion of the site check/site assessment.

: Include the Ecology site ID number if the tanks are registered with Ecology. This number
may be found on the tank owner's invoice or tank permit.

TANK INFORMATION: Please list all the tanks for which the site check and site assessment is being conducted.
Use the tank ID number if available, and indicate tank capacity and substance stored.

REASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT: Please check the appropriate item.

Please initial each item in the appropriate box Underground Storage Tank Section
SITE ASSESSOR INFORMATION: This form must be signed by the Department of Ecology
registered site assessor who is responsible for conducting the site check/ P. O. Box 47655
site assessment. Olympia, WA 98504-7655

SITE INFORMATION

Site ID Number (on invoice or available from Ecology if the tanks are registered):

Site/Business Name: 42 577 Qa7 oo tanS ANZ8r70n" AT (T/725
Site Address: =5/>2.  Suniser Telephone: ( 2pg)  g76G -Z/00
Street
B AT LA P Y e B2zs
& City " State ZIP-Code

TANK INFORMATION

Tank ID No. Tank Capacity Substance Stored
/000 [P IN GG OrL

REASON FOR CONDUCTING SITE CHECK/SITE ASSESSMENT

Check one:
Investigate suspected release due to on-site environmental contamination.

Investigate.suspected release due to off-site environmental contamination.

Extend temporary closure of UST system for more than 12 months, . — ., -
UST system undergoing change-in-service. S

UST system permanently closed-in-place. APR N £ 10
UST system permanently closed with tank removed. -
Abandoned tank containing product. JEPT. Of

Required by Ecology or delegated agency for UST system closed before 12/22/88.
Other (describe):

ECY 010-158
page 1

L
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_ Each item of the following checklist shall be initialed by the person registered with the Department of Ecology

M SITE ASSESSOR INFORMATION &

whose signature appears below. . YES NO

"1 The location of the UST site is shown.on the vicinity map. | ' )(

2. A brief summary of information obtained during the site inspection is provided. ,
(see Section 3.2 in the Site Assessment Guidance) )(

A summary of UST system data is provided. (see Section 3.1)

The soils characteristics at the UST site are described. (see Section 5.2) : X

Is there apparent groundwater in the tank excavation? ) | - x

A brief description of the sufrounding land is provided. (see Section 3.1)

N |

Information has been provided indicating the number and types of samples collected,
methods used to collect and analyze the samples, and the name and address of the )<
laboratory used to perform the analyses.

8. A sketch or sketches showing the following items is provided:

- location and ID number for all field samples collected

- samples collected from stockpiled excavated soil
- tank and piping locations and limits of excavation pit

- groundwater samples distinguished from soil samples (if applicable) N/{.}

- adjacent structures and streets

- approximate locations of any on-site and nearby utilities

9. If sampling procedures different from thosé specified in the guidance were used, has -
justification for using these alternative sampling procedures been provided? - A/A
(see Section 3.4) ‘ :

10. A table is provided showing laboratory results for each sample coilected iﬁcluding: :
sample ID number, constituents analyzed for and corresponding concentration, analytical )< '
method and detection limit for that method. ' '

11.  Any factors that may have compromised the quality of the data or validity of the results are
described. LT . . A

12. The results of this site check/site assessment indicate that a confirmed release of x
" regulated substance has occured.

TR % , O, 7
_ PERSON REGISTERED WITH ECOLOGY T o . FIRMAFFILIATED WITH -
BUSINESS ADDRESS: _Cq e 3/ LRSS INS HE . SOl 7 TELEPHONEZYD) 2ol —roF =2
TR T : S, ~ oS
CITY. STATE ZIP+CODE

I hereby certify that I have been in responsible charge of performing the site check /site assessment
described above. Persons submitting false information are subject to penalties under Chapter 173-360
WAC. )

: Date ‘ 7 5 Signature of Peén Registered with Ecology

page2




REGCT]

APR 01

WASH TON STATF DEPARTMENT OF TR PORTATON

Wa Stat DISTRICT ONE FACILITIES
n @
v/’ De:::?g'lt:nt of Transportation Memorandum
FUUEL OIL TANK REMOVAL REPORT RECEIVED

Project Title Bellingham maintenance site  APR 06 1994
Welch Enterprises, Inc. LEPT mi]_’t OLOGY
AbatementContractor ¥ ! Page ~ of -0G

D;'y' Monday Date 01-31-1994 Shift Hours 7200 to __3:30
Location and work being performed: 512 Sunset Dr Remove underground stor-

e i —— T —— ————— - —————— T o — s s

Crew, Supervisors, Lab Technician: Rod Welch
Number W000404

—_—— — e ————— — ——————————————— — ———— ——. —

e e e o .  ——— —— ————— — T ———— — T T S
P ———————— e St Rt S

e e o e o o o . e T S - ———— - . S S S S SRR SRS ——
- o T .

Abatement Methods: Excavation per 580K_backhaoe loader __

e e e ————— o o S T —— o S ] S S s D S R S ERES SR E_——T
-—— IS ————————————— Y SR L el et

e ——————————— ——— — o — — —— . . —— s

@ o  ————— — ———— S —— ———— — —— —— = S 1
e —— i ———— —
e b o — o S S’ S S D D T S s S S S S . s
_— I S Cenpesppespm— TSP T T E TS £ L e
SRR ——————— P L S S
—_— e e e o e e . o S S o e o S S —— T > S S S S — -
—— @ . —————————— A — — — —— — — — T —— e — = SR = = e ——

Manifest Attached? Non needed non-hazaxdous material

Disposai Certificate? Non-hazardous per Hydro=Clor test less than.
50 parts per millon.

DOT 700-008X
Rewisea 6/92
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PE=336~307S
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e

REGISTERED AS PROVIDED BY LAW AS A ‘ @

! !!!!:!l ! !!til - !sE E!E.E!‘!I .a . :
- REGISTRATION NUMBER .. .77 *|  EXPRATION DATE
ccql_;_ wchutlovﬂNP 08/17/93:-

! < 8 . "4

WELCH & ENTERPRISES . lNC

k 0 BOX 365
?'UUNI VLRND"{ 98273 :
snemm: E m 7=/ (é,lz_&j_____
| ISSUED By DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES
S o _; éus—u N HM?"-}»?:L“"ETER LOCATION.  TEL MD:205 233 S461 ;223 POI1
TION
mg‘ e ‘wm \ REGISTRATION VERIFICATIO
44450 :
on,:;m nsumP ) i e
) , PAX (306) 936-522%

" POLA

boyud name
m'aELCH ENTERPRISES INC

T P N e —
WELCHETO099NP :

SXPIRES:
8-17-94

R e

s
-5

Contractor: Your Cenificate of Registration will be sent from the Olympia office and

Bh(('ml; be reccived within 2 to 3 weeks. Please keep this record until you receive your
Certificate of Registration.

¥ Thank you
F625-036-000 registration verification 4-93
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

Thisisloc rtimal
Lt 1] Welel)

has satisfactorily comgleted the training course in

Hazardous Waste Operations

in apcordance with WAC 296-62 Pant P
" {40 Hours)

and is awarded this certificate
in recognition of achievement

at Bellingham, Washington

tructor !nstruclor : Instructor

Course Daté: i:(-bfm'j 2l ‘: 22, Mosrel Lo é 7,192
Certification No. H WE& ™ 030719% - oool
Expiration Date: ﬁ\u sob ’]' qus

Robert Welch & Associates

315 Main Street, Suilte A
Mt. Vernon, WA 98273
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WELCH ENTERPRISES

PAGE
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Unde'rgr,ound Storage Tanks
Service Providers License

‘The Stsate of Washingron Hereby Hecognizea that

WELCH ENTERPRISES
315 MAIN (A}/P O BOX 366
MOUNT VERNON. WA 38273-0366

LICENSE: 5000288

bas met the mintnum requirements of WAC 173.360 RCW
af thé Underground Storage Tank Regulations for Service Providers.

Explration Date: December 31, 1994

ECY a2~ -

(D)

You are licensed in the State of Wazhington to supervise’
the periormanca of certan serviees fof regulated Under-
ground Storage Tanks while employed by a licensed UST
Serviee Provider. You must be able w provide the at-
tached licenss for the purpose of inspection whenever you
are working 3 an-UST Servies Supervisor,

——— g -

T a§§'éu"."nm

! gp S0t 3
MOUNT VERNON. WA 90373344%

tr o s o y ——— -

You ure licensed int the State of Washington to supervise

- the performance of ¢ertain sarvices for regulated Under-

ground Storage Tanks white amploycd by & liccnsed UST
Service Provider. You must be able to provida che at-
tached Jicanse for the purpose of inspection whenever you
are working as an UST Setvics Supervisor,

. EAT H
LEx aﬁ“nnyzs
10X Jbe 1 nALN
UNY VERNOK: WA *0873-

E35R

You are licensed in the State of Washingtan to supervise
the performance of certnin services for regulated Under.
ground Storage Tanks wrile employed by & licensea UST
Service Provider. You must be uble 1o provids the st
tached license for the purpose of inspection whenever you
are warking as an UST Service Supervisar,

Wmh'?udnp—llnnpm
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WEL-= ENTERPRII ~ PAGE 94

PLETSY

PRODUCER

THE UNITY GROUP
P, 0. BOX X

BELLINGHAM WA 98227

AR ; . 01/26/94
THIS CERTIFICATE 18 1I88UED A8 A MATTER OF INFOAMATION ONLY AND CONFERS
NGO HIGﬂTB UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THI8 CERTIFICATE DCES NOT AMEND,
EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW .

COMPANIES APFORDING COVERAGE

coupany  GOTHAM INSURANCE COMPANY
LETTER

INBULRED ’

P.0. BOX 366

CERTIFICATE MAY BE (88

MT, VERNON, WA 98273

ELCH ENTERPRISES INC.

INDICATED, NOTWITHSTARDING ANYHEQUIREMENT, TERM

UED OR MaY PEATAIN. THE INGURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLI(HE%

Zowrany ¢ UNIGARD INSURANCE CO.

LETTE"
——
GPMP

— "

LRTTE
COMP

¥
ED BELL
OR GONDIiuMur ANt LUNIAALL U U HER UULLIM

| ENI WITH HBaFECT TO WHICH THIS
%EBPORIBED HEAEIN {6 SUBJECTTO ALL

THE TERMS,

SPECIFIC INS.

DEDUCTIBLE

POLLUTION LIAB

.

i

EXSLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITE BHOWN MAY HAVE QEEN REOLC Y BAID GLAIME.
coy ; POLICY EFRECTIVE [POLICY EXPIRATION
™ TYPE OF INGURANCE POLIGY MIMEER DATE (MM/DDAYY] BATE (MM/DDAYY] e
A | QENERAL LABILITY MMO0738S5LP293 04/15/93 04/15/94 |aeneRaLraanroiis s 1,000.0
| coMmERCIAL QENERAL LIABILITY _ Y ERODUCTS.CoMPrOPAGa. I8 1,000,000
¢ ¥X_|ctAms mad QGCUA. SEMBONAL b AOV. INJURY ]c 1,000,000
OWNER'S & CONTRAGTOR'S PROT. EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
FIAE DAMAGH (Any one fire] (6 S0,000
: WED. EXP, (Any one serson) |8 1,000
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY MC204800 04/15/93 [04/15/94 [coMRmNERENGLE \ .
ANY AUTO LIMIT s 1, 000, ggg
ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY R
SGHEDULED AUTOS perach) L
HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY '
NON-OWNED AUTOS s accidant) s
GARAGE LIABILITY lpmorentr DAMAGE L
EXCERS LIABILITY EAGH GCGURRENGE le
AQGRGAATE s
OTMEA THAN UMBRELLA FORM i e AT
STATUTDRY LIMITE _ 3isisinantay 3
WORKER'S COMPENEATION —racooEN . VRO SRS
' AND DIAEASE-POLICY LIMIT
Eunmrmlqv . DIREABE-EAGH EMPLOYEE
A | om.ASBESTOS MMO07385LP293 04/15/93 P4/15/94. 1,000,000 AGG

$1,000,000 AGG
00_PER OCC

p—

o ATPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLEO/SPECIAL [TEMA

R ALt i
QEFORE THE
EXPIAATION DATE THEREGF. THE ISBUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO

30 . DAYS WRITTEN NOTIGE TOTHE CEMTIFICATE HOLOER NAMED TO THE
' _EFT. BUT BAILURE YO MAIL SUCH NOTICE JHALL IMFORE NO OBLIGATION O

) LIABILITY OF ANY KIND URON THE SOMPANY, ITS AGENTS DR nePﬁE’NTATlVEé.

wra L A WA o A, LW AP A N TSN RN
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ST YINTAGE OIL Ixc.
2. '-""_"_"" 744 South March Point Road. Anacortes, WA 98221 N 341 6
(800) 367-1961 / WAD980987622

BILL OF LADING
mrm/!//-?‘/ 4/0730?’?/~J’u |
10l £ B 6. T A/
La LYLr CLorsion ther T

([=]

o
_fé:_zﬁ/-(. iy Y/ 0% =
; | TAX EXEMPT NO.
A7 J-’h&&a/ ZES =S 7/0 o on ?cfé
Lo L2 suasct Elea C7L 210n DObha wr
CASH | CHARGE | caD iPADouT | SHIP VIA FOB PONT UNIT /o (./.
‘ | ! )

QUANTTTY CESCRIPTICN i PRICE | PRICE AMOUNT
i 1

550‘ 4‘(‘/ Di.cacl I‘Jbl f'Jﬂéu./'«ll: yane a2, VY s ﬁ?f i 77’- IWL
igo Ual s by day Lo 4 So i 20010
7 ' Trvcd v Nriver Time '{5,“1,; i 37, 50
[ Mo Cloe-@ Test passed <S50 com ; 25 oo
i |
| | |
| | |

ThaabovadembedmmBhandacmwdmcawmﬁatarmsmdccnaiﬁonsoﬂreigmraiﬁcaﬁmmism

As the generator of this usad oil, | certfy itis used ol only. It has not been mxad with any other wasta that designates
(per WAC 173-303-070 througn -103) as a aiscaroed chemical proguct. listed cangerous or nazardous waste,
charactenstic dangerous wasta, or crtena aangerous waste.

It doas not contain over 1000 parts per mtion (ppm) chionnated hydrocaroons, The oi has not been mxed with PCBs
and it does not contain over 2 ppm PCBs.

Tomy B, it is NOT an extramaly hazardous waste (EHW) nor has it been mixea with any EHW.

M»J/W/zcéazm s LuEWT o ,/3,/ s/
T hank You

|
|
|
|
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,,.52//5 74 775/ F7" K K K K KKK KK KK KK K
VINTAGE 2JIL. INC. K *
Tid S, MARCH COINT 0. _ApzalidiT AP 7Ee/ 2T ¥k INVMDICE,6 ¥
ANACORTES ., WA IB22L S 727 OLLT “ *
ZPAR WADS|QWRTAZZ K K K KKK KK KK KK XK K
Invoice Number: 007308
Tnvoice Date: N1/21/94
Cage 1
Sold WASHINGTON STATE D.0.T. Shie
To:s 6431 CORSON AVE. To
SEATTLE. WA 38108
ATTN: JIM SHAW
Cust I:Desvseas 230001
ship Via.: VINTAGE OIL INC. 2.0. Number..: 414041-JES
Ship Date: 01/31/94 £.0. Date....* 01/31/94
Due Date.: 02/15/94 Our Order No.: 3416
Terms....: NET 15 Salesperson..: RICK
Item I.D./Desc. Ordered Shipped Unit Price Net
DIESEL FUEL 3%0.00 350.00 GALS 0.0000 0 .00
PICK UP
OILY WATER PICK UP 400 .00 400.00 GALS 0.5000 200.00
TRUCK TIME 250 2.50 HRS 55.0000 137 .50
HYDRO CLOR Q TEST 1.00 1.00 KIT. 25.0000 25 .00
RESULTS: LESS THAN 50 PPM
REF : 512 SUNSET DR.
BELLINGHAM. WA
// 2] 7 Sy s
RECEIVED 2// Z"Zs-? .
. e
APR 0 6 19 o =-3-7F OF
Jod CHEHC 222 7C
Subtotal: 362 .50
AN s o 18 12.38
Total ,..: 374 .85
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Avocet Environmental Testing
1500 North State Street
Bellingham. WA 98225

L AV@CET

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

Client Washington State DOT

Project Bellingham AHQ Lust Project

Chain of Custody C2711 Log# 5702319-5702325

Contact Name Joe Roybal

Sample Date 2/2/94

Date Received 2/2/94

Date Extracted 2/2/94

Date Analyzed 2/2/94

Date Reported 2/3/94

Test Performed WTPH - D DIESEL RANGE HYDROCARBONS

Method WTPH

Matrix Soil

Sample Source Sample units Surrogate Reporting Analyst
Result Recovery Limit

Method Blank <25 mg/Kg dry 104% 25 JE

Pit 2 - Lust Pit <25 mg/Kg dry 115% 25 JE

5702319

Pit 3 - Lust Pit <25 mg/Kg dry = 25 JE

5702320

Pit 4 - Lust Pit <25 mg/Kg dry 84% 25 JE

5702321

Pit 5 - Lust Pit 55 mg/Kg dry 95% 25 JE

5702322

Pit 6 - Lust Pit <25 mg/Kg dry 78% 25 JE

5702323

Pit 7 - Stock Pile 82 mg/Kg dry 100% 25 JE

5702324

Pit 8 - Stock Pile <25 mg/Kg dry 106% 25 JE

5702325

* Surrogate outside calibration range.

N,

CEIVE /ﬁ“/r;\/ / / /
"EIVER [ [} /\/ i
{1 r)g_, [

APR 0 8 199 /TN
il Joann Ernst Howard Cockerham
Applications Chemist Laboratory Director




AV@CET

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

cuent WA Sk DOT

CHAIN OF CUSTODY ¢

(praon Ave .

' ADDRESS bl-l"b\

CIMm

e 2P 6?06*\{]. W A31o%

DAY PHONE

EVE. PHONE _

SYSTEMID #

T8 A0

FAX

s 5755

. Avocet Environmental Testing
1500 North State Street
Bellingham, WA 98225
{206) 734-9033

2711

pos __ HAIHO |
CONTACT NAME j o0& QOU/bCLQ
COLLECTOR OF SAMPLE m&@_&M”

CLASS: A B

NAME OR LOCATION OF SAMPLE
{IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE)

LUSH Pr%(?@b

Belllaghoo, AHO

LAB USE ONLY

SOURCE OF SAMPLE MATRIX CONTAINER  |[SAMPLE DATE/T!ME| PRESERVATION METHOD ANALYSIS REQUESTED LOG NO.
: | glass X |7 G- lce X NaOH [J
N < 1+ Plastic [J _ HS0, ‘00 HNnO, [ U_]TPH ——D
p|‘&/ Q\ U.JT Pl 5 VS;IC 0 TIME i ‘+5 Other A; ' d . 57025\q
N Glass /El DATE 2_/1 Ice " NeOH O
P S SERE B T el 1200
. Glass °ATE (7. e A NaOH [
Pt 4 S VoA g ™ B e, e B 222\
] < er .
o . Glass DI DATE 2_/2 Ice NaOH [J -
i H,SO HNO, O
’)k‘{: 5 S CIS?'C E TIME .. L P ] 2522_
l l Z 06 Other
~ ) . Glass :E: DATE Z/Z Ice ’%V NaoH [
Pl'l:S > & S \F;Iastic O |oe _ H,SO, HNO, [0 2625 _
' on U i2: 11| oter ,
- Glass o Z_/Z_ Ice B\ NaOH [ \I/ .
Stock. Plastic ;%“ H,SO, HNo, O
FP \-Eg/r_[ i \C S VoA O " \Z: “(‘6 Other Zﬁzq}

IEMARKS: -

verbed re&LLUS ASAD —

0¢ EOBbeL r'“‘;g'* 6'740 213/‘7‘1 OQJB“‘%V 76 8- 5785 6t Joy oy baf mw?i'

DATE

TIME

DATE TIME

‘f%?:faﬁ‘zv%ﬂw@ W ofrfa r30 | | S
PFCEIVING TIME RECEIVING DATE TIME
e Dol Ko nu;\ ol 13'30] | S




AV@CET CHAIN OF CUSTODY '2712 S

ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING , - (206) 734-9033

cuent _WESh G, DOT - DAY PHONE '7(08_/--’:)74-0 : pos 1404
aporess _ LD (\lDYSD‘ﬂ_ Hve. EVE. PHONE _ ' CONTACTNAME_,,DG- IQOUML

A FAX ' COLLECTOR OF SAMPLE MMS_&L&MY
CTY - E.ZIP 613(1,1766, WA 2103 SYSTEMD # . . cuss: A B

N_AME OR LOCATION OF SAMPLE \ N ’
(IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE) Phory  AHR Lust Pm\w
\NJ
LAB USE ONLY ,
SOURCE OF SAMPLE MATRIX CONTAINER SAMPLE DATE/TIME | PRESERVATION METHOD ANALYSIS REQUESTED LOG NO.
! bz DATE Ice NaOH []
D Qll,% &O CL S - SII:SSSC O e ZIZ— HSo, D Hvo, D w ] ( H '_.D 5709325
! file VOA o |~ \Z q'% Other -
DATE Ice O NaOH O
Glass d :
Plastic [J TIME Hso, [ HNO, 0
VOA O Other .
DATE Ice O NaoH [O
Glass O
Plastic O TIME stoa ) HNOa B
~ VOA O Other
DATE Ice [J NaOH [
Glass || .
Plastic O TIME stoa O HNOs (N
VOA 0J Other
DATE Ice O NaoH T[]
Glass . [J
Plastic O TIME stoa g HNO:; O
VOA O Other
DATE | [[] NaOH |
Glass d ce
Plastic O TIE H,50, O HNOs a
VoA O Other
3IEMARKS: ' N
/] .
RELEASING o /\P\ Fg,\o SpeT DATE TIME RELEASING DATE TME
SIGNATURE M/% e LSP el Z/z/?qf- st 3e SIGNATURE ‘
1 bATE TIME i DATE TIME
F‘ECEIVING ™~ : RECEIVING ,
smwe Dorye Kl 22l (zan| | S
) _
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

DATE .Z-‘/-9¢

YOO

PAGE __A. OF _l

Laucks

Testing Laboratories, Inc.

940 South Harmey St Scartle Washington 98108 (206)767 000
TESTING PARAMETERS N
NAME ,M 7, DO, 7= f
CAFY oaSon) AL, 5. > — . |~ - —
ADDRESS o QA W [ 3aniplp Aaceipt zcknowlsdged peri
_L—_@QL €] ~[ FJF }J" o safificdtion of sample count. Vo
oo Vo o s B Q wifl Ob noumafewrmns GAMMENTRKir(,
» : NS
PROJECT NAME M//I/Kf/ﬁéf-ﬂ{ * d 3 ‘é i M I d: L‘.-,.;' ﬁf an dl%ﬁ?ﬁgﬂ ar
JORIPO NO K 7] j\ < - lf__g: Z‘,“-i».}.’f'i'(‘ b4 Date 'Imb 2:23
< (SIGNATURE) (PRINTED NAME) '\ ;. 'g a Q P, 8 \ﬁ ...-._.E (St -
&/% OvE AVSEC. Sl ™ 3 g’: §'}E~ ;
iAB NO | KB SA #] SAMPIgZ NO DATE TIME LOCATION 4 [ - WW
S W, WALUS &
g3* | F/fef| 245|% ALT | — i
- : ;Z IR
(97 i VPR
B L el | 2 CO0LL I
- - A Z2E —
n ’
ASA [
= 2 >0 2 .
. 1= i —
e — tax Yo
1 E-52KS ]S D
, TAEAT
LI EAED B e HEGRRRRN e TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS: | |SHIPMENT METHOD:
Z/ SPECIAL SHIPMENT HANDLING OR STORAGE REQUIREMENTS
SpAATURE 1/ W SIGNATURE INSTRUCTIONS:
/L%‘VM TIME TIME 1. Shaded areas for lab use only
PRINTED NAME PRINTED NAME 2. Complete in ballpoint pen. Draw one line through
57" errors and initial.
CM ‘ '0'0' T COMPANY 3 Be specific in test requests
RELINQUISHED BY DATE REC = [Dar. 4. Check off tests to be performed for each sample Ll
5. Relain final copy alter signing - :
b % | 6. Provide name and telephone of your contact person o &=
SIGNATURE ] SIGHAT — i L( Ll - oy
i TIME Q.;\( O A Jor TIME e (O RSB . U e S
PRITITED THAME PAINTED NAME L — 2
| LAUCKS TESTING LABS wimone“ZeB S FELO v
o o RALEy FOADARY




Lauck
Testing Laboratories, Inc.

940 South Harney St., Seattle, WA 98108 (206} 767-5060 FAX767-5063

Chermistry, Microbiology. and Technical Services

o

CLIENT: Wa. Dept. Of Transportation Certificate of Amnalysis
" 6431 Corson Ave. S. .- Work Order# : 94-02-083

Seattie, WA. 98108 X DATE RECEIVED : 02/01/94
. ' DATE OF REPORT: 02/10/94
ATTN : Joe Roybal/Jeff Wolf

Work ID : WTPH-D Analysis

~Taken By : Client
Transported by: Hand Delivered
Type . : Soil

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION:

Sample - collection -
Description Date
01 sS#1 E & W wWalls 7'- O 02/701/94 02:45

"FLAGGING:

7
The flag nye jndicates the analyte of interest was not detected, to the limit of
detection indicated.

The flag upn jndicates the value reported derives from analysis 6f a diluted
sample or sample extract.

ATTACHMENTS:

_ Following presentation of sample results, the following appendices are attached
to this report: )

Appendix A: Methed Blank and Surrogate Recoveries Report
Appendix B: Matrix Spike/Duplicate Report

Appendix C: Blank Spike Recovery Report

Appendix D: Chain-of-Custody

This report is submitted for the exclusive use o the parsan, partnership, or cerporation to whom it is addressad. Subseguent use of the name of this company or any
member of its staif in connaction with the acvaertising or saia of any product or process will ba granted onty on contract. This company accepts no responsibility except
for the due performance of inspection and/or analysis in good faith and according 1o tha rules of the trade and of science.

I 4
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Laucks 55

esting Laboratories, Inc.

940 South Hamey St., Seattle, WA 98108  (206) 767-5060 FAX767-5063

Chernistry, Microbiology, and Technical Services

CLIENT  : Wa. Dept. Of Transportation Certificate of Analysis

Work Order# : 94-02-083
Unless otherwise instructed all samples will be discarded on 03/21/%4

Respectfully submitted,
.Laucks Testing Laboratories, Inc.

This report is submitted for tha exclusive usa of lhe parson, partnershlp, or corporation to whom it is addressed. Subsequent use of the name of this company or any
member of iis statf in connection with the advertising or sale of any product or procass will be granted cnly on contract. This company accepts ne responsibility except |

for the dus perfermance of inspection and/er analysis in good faith and according to the rules of the trade and of sciance.
: ”~



Lauclzs =3

esting Laboratories, Inc.

940 South Hamey St., Seattle, WA 98108 (206) 767-5060 , FAX 767-3063

CLIENT  : Wa. Dept. Of Transportation . Certificate of Analysis
Work Order # 94-02-083
TESTS PERFORMED AND RESULTS:

Analyte Units ) (128

'Total Solids % . 81.3

L This report is submitted for the exclusive use of tha person, partnership, or corporation to whomitis addressed Subsequent use of the name of this company or any
b mamber of its staff in connection with the advertising or sale of any product or process will be granted anly on contract. This company accepts no responsibility except
tor the dus performancs of inspection and/or analysis in good faith and according to the rules of tha trade and of science.




Lauckse

esting Laboratories, Inc.

940 South Hamey St., Seattle, WA 98108 (206) 767-5060 FAX 767-5063

REPORT ON SAMPLE: 9402083-01A
Client Sample ID: SS#1 E & W Walls 7'- O"

Collection Date : 02/01/94 Test Code : WTPHDS
Date Received : 02/03/94 Test Method : WTPH-D
Date Analyzed : 02/08/94

Analyte Result SDL

(ma/kg DB) (mg/kg DB)

Diesel range, as diesel 7500 D 1200

Surrogate recovery report for sample 9402083-01A

Surrogate Percent Limits:
Recovery Min. Max.

2-Fluorobiphenyl G = 50 150

p-Terphenyl 0 =+ 50 150

* = Indicates that recovery is outside control limits

Comments: A diesel pattern is present. Surrogates are
di luted out.

This report is submitted for the exclusive use of the person, partnership, or corporation to whom it is addressed. Subsequent use of the name of this company or any
member of its staff in connection with the advertising or sale of any product or process will be granted only on contract. This company accepts no responsibility except
for the due performance of inspection anda/or analysis in good faith and according to the rules of the trade and of science.




Lauckse

esting Laboratories, Inc.

940 South Hdme_v St., Seattle, WA 98108 (206) 767-5060 - FAX 767-5063

Lab Sample ID : 9402083-01 Date Collected: 02/01/94
Client Sample ID: SS#1 E & W Walls 7'- ODate Received : 02/03/94

Preparation Date: 02/03/94

Analysis Date : 02/03/94
Result

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons... >20.0 mg/kg AR

Diesel Range Hydrocarbons..... >50.0 mg/kg AR

Lube 0il and Related Products. >100 mg/kg AR
Surrogate recoveries ¥ Rec LCL UCL
Bromofluorobenzene ..... 68.1 50 150
2-Fluorobiphenyl ....... 681 * 50 150
p-Terphenvl . .....& ceee- 122 50 150

Comments: The surrogate 2-fluorobiphenyl is above control

limits due to matrix interference. There is no apparent

gas pattern. The response is a result of diesel range
hydrocarbons eluting into the gas range. O0il range response
increased by diesel range hydrocarbons.

Analysis performed in accordance with Washington State
Department of Ecology method WTPH-HCID.

Key: < = Result is less than WTPH-HCID screening level.
> = Result exceeded WTPH-HCID screening level.
AR = As received.

If result exceeds the screening level it is recommended that the
appropriate quantitative analysis be performed.

% This report is submitted for the exclusive use of the person, partnership, or corporation to whom it is addressed. Subsequent use of the name of this company or any
I member of its staff in connection with tha advertising or sale of any product or process will be granted only on contract. This company accepts no responsibility except
for the due performance of inspection and/or analysis in good faith and according to the rules of the trade and of science.




Petroleum Hydrocarbon Qualitative Assessment

[ 9402083-01 ]

' 6 7 8 9 10 11 1213 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 222324252627 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 3637383940
Normal alkane carbon number

“This chart is a graphical si.lmmary of the elution range(s) of petroleum products present in the samples.
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Lauclzs o

esting Laboratories, Inc.

940 South Harney St., Seattle, WA 98108 (206) 767-5060 FAX 767-5063

Quality Cantrol Report
Method Blanks for Work Order 9402083

Blank Name Sampies Verified Test Description

Result Units
B020394_GSV_S01 1 Gasoline Range Hydrocarboné 20 U mag/kg
Diesel Range Hydrocarbens 50U '
) A Heavy Hydrocarbons 100 U
B020394_GSV_s02 1 Diesel Range, as diesel 25 U - mg/kg

‘A method blank can validate more than one analyte on more than one work order. The method blanks in this report may
validate analytes not determined on this work order, but nonetheless determined in the associated blank. )

Control

_Limit

20

50
100

25

Because they validate more than one work order, methed blank results are not always reported in the same concentratjon

units used for sample results.

= blank exceeds control limit

member of its statt in connaction with the advertising or sale of any product of process will ba'granted only on contract. This company accepts no responsibility except

ﬁ" This report i submitted for the exglusive use of the persan, partnership, or corporation to whom it is addressed. Subsequent usa of tha name of this company or any

e m et am a} imamacbian anding ARALie i s Enilin aad ARAARRRA 4 tha nilas Ad tha trads and Al crinasa



Lauclzs ©

esting Laboratories, Inc.

940 South Harney St., Seattle, WA 98108 (206) 767-5060 FAX 767-5063

Quaiity Control Report
Muiti-Component Method Blanks
Surrogate Recoveries for Work Order 9402083

Blank Name ) Test Description Surrcgate Compound Recov
B020394_zGsv_s01 WTPH HCID in soil Bromofiuorobenzene 94
' 2-Fluorobiphenyl 9%
p-Terphenyl 109
B020394_Gsv_s02 WTPH diesel in soil 2-Fluarobiphenyl 108
i p-Terphenyl m.

= Recovery exceeds control limit

Recov = Percent recovery of surrogate compound
LCL
ucL

Lower Control Limit
Upper Control Limit

i

for the due performance of inspection andfor analysis in good faith and according to the rules of the trade and of sciénce.

‘;' N This repert is submitted for the exclusiva use of the person, partnership. or comparation to whom it is addressad. Subsequent use of tha name of this company or any
v

ucL

150.
150
150
150
150

member of its staff in connection with the advertising or sale of any product or process will be granted only on contract. This company accepts no responsibility except



Lauclzs 55

esting Laboratories, Inc.

94—0 South Harney 5t., Seattle, WA 98108 (206) 767-5060 FAX 767-5063 i

Chemisr, Microbiology. and Technical Services

APPENDIX B

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Report

or corparation to whom it is addressed. Subsequent use of the name of this company or any

. I" N This report is submitted for the axclusive use of the person, partnership,
\.‘ﬂ- mamber of its slaﬂ in connection wnh the advertising of sale of any product of process will be granted only on contract. This company accepts no responsibility excapt
Comttem deem Al inn anrifor anaivais in good faith and accerding to the rules of the trade and of science. .
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Quality Control Report
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Report for Work Order 9402083

MS Cont. Limits
MS/Dupe Name Sample Fractions Verified Sample Analyte RPD Recov RPD LCL UCL
M020394_GSVs01 . 1 9402083-01 Diesel range, as diesel 2.7 32 50 20 160

*
n

Value Exceeds Control Limit

RPD = Relative Percent Difference
LCL = LowWer Control Limit
UcL = Upper Control Limit
L = RPD control limit for this analyte is 5x the detection Limit. The value appearing in the RPD column

is the absolute difference of the duplicates.
-1 for recovery value indicates that recovery could not be calculated

An MS/Duplicate pair can validate the results for more than one work order. for this reason, results
for analytes not requested on this work order may appear in this MS/Duplicate report,

4" N This repont is- submitted for the exclusive use ot the person, partnarship, or comoration {o whom it is addressed. Subsequent usa of the name of this company of any
il it member of its staff in connection with the advertising or sale of any preduct or process will be granted only on conttact. This company accepts no responsibility except
RS2 for the due performance of insoection and/or analysis in qood faith and according to the rufes of the trade and of sciance.
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APPENDIX C

Blank Spike Recovery Report

This report is supmitted for tha exclusive use of the person, parnership, or corporation to whom it is addressed. Subsequent usa of the nama cf this mmbany or any
member of its staft in connection-with the advertising or sale of any product or procass will ba granted only on cantract. This compa.ny accepts no responsibility except
for the due performance of mspecilon and/er analysis in good faith and according to the rulas of the trade and of science.
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esting Laboratories, Inc.

940 South Harney St., Seattle, WA 98108 (206) 767-5060 FAX 767-5063 . '
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Quality Control Report
Blank Spike Report for Work Order 9402083

Blank Spike Names ‘
Database Lab Assigned Fractions Verified . Analyte Name Recov [

'_
c
Q)
—

$020394_GSVSO1 S0203GSVSLM 1 Diesel ' 98 . 20 160

Value Exceeds Centrol Limit
Lower Control Limit
Upper Control Limit

*

LCL
ucL

A blank spike can validate the results for more than one work order. For this reason, results
for analytes not requested on this work order may appear in this blank spike report.

- This report is submitted for the exclusive use of the persen, partnership. ar corporation to whom it is addressed. Subsequent use of the nama of this company or any
member ol |ts staﬂ |n connecllon wnth the advemsmg or sala of any product ar process will ba granted nnly nn ccntract This company accepts no responsibility except

hemacalam amaie
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APPENDIX D

Chain-of-Custody

- This report is submitted for the exclusive use of the person, parinership, ar corporation to whom it is addressed. Subsequem use of tha name of this company or any
member of its statft in connaction with the advertising or sala of any product or process will be granted only on contract. This company accepts no responsibility except .



m GENERAL CONTRACTORS

WOODWORTH &t COMPANY #

e — — —
== _—

CERTIEICATE OF“RECYCLING
i 1SSUED BY WOODWORTH & COMPANY INC.
" FOR PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON CONTAMINATED SOILS

ATTN: JOE ROYBAL (WSDOT)

u THIS CERTIFICATE SERVES AS NOTICE TO Dept, of Transportat Onl|
ll THAT ALL SOILS ACCEPTED BY WOODWORTH & CQ., INC. AT THE

LAKEVIEW RECYCLING CENTER, IDENTIFIED BY THE INVOICE

#__JOB-512 Sunset DATED:_2/4 & 2/7/94 HAVE BEEN
DULY PROCESSED AND TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS

SET FORTH IN THE SOLID WASTE PERMIT # 27-701 AS 1SSUED

BY THE TACOMA PIERCE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT.

Tons Treated: MONTH__4 DAY _1_YEAR_ 94

——r—

2/4 - 194.21 Tons BY L

2/7 - 141.72 Tons
TITLE Treasurer

a
|

1200 East D Street / Tacomia, Washinglon 98421 / Tacoma (206) 383-3585 / Seattle (206) 838-9090 / FAX 572.8648

"“Industry Leaders Since 1921"
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SUMMARY OF LABORATORY AND FIELD ANALYSES

SAMPLE DEPTH ovD TPH
ID (FEET) READING
(ppm)

Ss #1 7'-0" N/A 7500
SS #2 g8'=-Q" N/A less than 25
SSs #3 10'-0Q" N/A less than 25
SS. #4 g'=Q" N/A less than 25
SS #5 11'=-0" N/A 55
Ss #6 grt=Q" N/A less than 25
Ss #7 stockpile 40 82
SS #8 stockpile - 20 less than 25

MTCA SOIL CLEANUP LEVELS

MTCA WATER CLEANUP LEVELS ' 1

OVD - Organic Vapor Detector

ppm - parts per million

TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
SS - Soil Sample

SP - Sample taken from spoail pile
ND - No Detection

* - No analysis performed

MTCA - Model Toxics Control Act

Sediment sampling results and soil cleanup levels expressed in ppm.
_ Water sampling results and cleanup levels expressed in parts per billion.

PR 06

vV F D



SITE MAP #1

NOTES

LUST 1000 Gallon capacity.
. LUST 10 feet long X 4 feet Dia.

Approx.750 gal. of product pumped. REL
Numerous pit holes noted in LUST.
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SITE MAP #2

NOTES

Excavation approx. 20'-0" X 45'-0"
Approximately 250 tons excavated.
Top 8'-0" unsaturated sandy soil, near impervious clayish soil then
encountered below 8'=0".
No ground water encountered thus no groundwater samples.
Contaminated soil placed on 10 mill visquene within containment area.
Contaminated soil then hauled to Woodworths recyclers Tacoma, WA (206)
383-3585. 7
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